
 

Planning Committee  Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 27 September 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

The date and time for the visit for Planning Committee Members will be  
communicated in due course. 

The date and time for the briefing for Planning Committee Members will be 
communicated in due course. 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  
 

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter (VC) 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Anjana Patel 
2. Norman Stevenson 
3. Salim Chowdhury 
4. Nicola Blackman 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Simon Brown 
2. Kandy Dolor 
3. Rashmi Kalu 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Planning Committee - 27 September 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 19 September 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1001&Year=0


 

Planning Committee - 27 September 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I   

Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the 
Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak   
To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 9 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions   
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 22 September 2023.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions   
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

7. Deputations   
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

9. Addendum  (To Follow) 
 

10. Representations on Planning Applications   
To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning 
applications on the agenda. 
 

11. Planning Appeals  (Pages 13 - 46) 
 
Planning Applications Received   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer - circulated separately. 
  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee - 27 September 2023 4 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where 
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Chief Planning Officer, it will be the Members' 
responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer recommendation 
is for grant.  The planning reasons for rejecting the Officer's advice must be clearly 
stated, whatever the recommendation and recorded in the minutes.  The Officer must be 
given the opportunity to explain the implications of the contrary decision. 
 

12.12. Section 1 - Major Applications - NIL   
 

13.13. Section 2 - Other Applications recommended for Grant   
  
(a) 2-01 Royal Mail Postal 

Delivery Office
 P/1980/22 

 

GREENHILL  GRANT  (Pages 
47 - 88)  

 
(b) 2-02 12-22 Herga Road, 

HA3 5AS P/3539/22 
 

WEALDSTONE 
SOUTH  

GRANT - 
SUBJECT TO 
LEGAL 
AGREEMENT  

(Pages 
89 - 
138)  

14. Any Other Urgent Business   
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL   
Data Protection Act Notice   

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



Guidance Note for Members of the Public 
attending the Planning Committee 

 

Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  
  

 
Order of Committee Business 

 
It is the usual practice for the Committee to bring forward to the early part of the meeting, those 
planning applications where notice has been given that objectors wish to speak, or where 
members of the public have come to hear the debate.  However, often the agendas are quite 
long and the Committee may want to raise questions with officers and enter into detailed 
discussion over particular applications.  This means that members of the public may have to 
wait some time before the application they are interested in is discussed.  Additionally, the 
Committee may take a short break around 8.30 pm. 
 
Rights of Objectors & Applicants to speak at Planning Committees 
[Please note that objectors may only speak if they requested to do so by 5.00 pm on the 
working day before the meeting]   
 
In summary, where a planning application is recommended for grant by the Chief Planning 
Officer, a representative of the objectors may address the Committee for up to 3 minutes. 
Where an objector speaks, the applicant has a right of reply.  The Planning Service advises 
neighbouring residents and applicants of this procedure.  
 
  

C
on

se
rv

at
iv

e 
C

ou
nc

ill
or

s 

La
bo

ur
 C

ou
nc

ill
or

s
Public Seating Area Public Seating Area

Planning Officers

Chief Planning Officer Chair Legal Officer Clerk

Entrance

5

Agenda Annex
Pages 5 to 8



The Planning Committee is a formal quasi-judicial body of the Council with responsibility for 
determining applications, hence the need to apply rules governing the rights of public to speak. 
Full details of this procedure are set out in the Council’s Constitution, which also provides useful 
information for Members of the public wishing to present petitions, deputations or ask public 
questions at Planning Committee, and the rules governing these.  The relevant pages of the 
Constitution can be accessed via this link:  
Harrow Council Constitution - Part 4B Committee Procedure Rules 

Addendum 
 
In addition to the agenda, an Addendum is produced on the day before the meeting, with any 
final updates included in a second Addendum on the day of the meeting.  These documents 
update the Committee on any additional information received since the formal agenda was 
published and also identifies any applications which have been withdrawn by applicants or 
which officers are recomme
[...]
4B%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/documents/s182471/029%20Part%204B%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


Grant permission subject to a legal agreement: 
Sometimes requirements need to be attached to a planning permission which cannot be dealt 
with satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a 
legal agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure 
these additional requirements are met.  
 
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help members of the public 
understand the Planning Committee procedures.  It is not an authoritative statement of the law. 
Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 6 September 2023 Page 107 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

6 September 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Rashmi Kalu 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

 
 

Absent: Councillor Peymana Assad 
 
 

  
 

 

239. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Rashmi Kalu 
  

240. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

241. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

242. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 12



Planning Committee - 6 September 2023 Page 108 

 
243. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
put. 
 

244. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

245. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum. 
 

246. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.  
 
Resolved Items   

247. 2/01 Gas Works, Marsh Lane, Stanmore , P/2536/22   

PROPOSAL:  To make an order under s14(2) of the Planning (Hazardous 
Substances) Act 1990 to revoke the Hazardous Substances Consent ref: 
East/266/00 for the continued storage of natural gas at the Gas Works Marsh 
Lane Stanmore. 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept the officer recommendations.  
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Committee was asked to revoke the Hazardous Substances Consent 
(HSC) at the site for the continued storage of natural gas at the Gas Works, 
Marsh Lane, Stanmore made under Section 14 (2) of the Planning 
(Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 and the revocation would be subject to 
confirmation by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing, and 
Communities. 
  
DECISION:  APPROVE 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to approve the 
application was unanimous. 
 

248. 2/02 Land R/O 67 Drummond Drive, Stanmore. HA7 3PH, P/3467/22   

PROPOSAL:  Three detached bungalows; Access Road; Enlargement of 
vehicle access between 65 and 67 Drummond Drive; Landscaping; Parking 
and Electric charging points; Refuse storage. 
  
The Chairman expressed her view that the bungalows had been poorly 
designed.  As a result, the Chairman proposed refusal for the following 
reason: 

10



Planning Committee - 6 September 2023 Page 109 

  
1)              The proposed development is poorly designed by reason of its 

uninteresting and stark appearance, which is out of character in an 
area where the houses abutting the site have interesting design 
features such as bay windows and porches, to the detriment of the 
residential and visual amenity of the properties abutting the site and 
character of the area, contrary to policy CS1 Harrow Core Strategy 
(2012), DM1 Harrow Development Management Policy (2013) and D3 
London Plan (2021) and NPPF Sept (2023). 

  
This was seconded by Councillor Zak Wagman, put to the vote and agreed. 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to refuse officer recommendations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION  
  
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
  
1)              agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
  
2)              grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
DECISION:  REFUSED 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the 
application was unanimous. 
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.03 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

11

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

Quarterly (Q2 Calendar Year) Appeals Report for September 27th, 2023, Planning Committee  
 
Planning Inspectorate statistical release dated 18th May 2023 revealed that for the month of April, there were 
1,225 written representations decisions and 15,997 in the last 12 months. Enforcement decisions made in 
April had a median decision time of 58 weeks, with the 12-month median being 55 weeks. The median 
decision time for Written Representations cases was 29 weeks, compared to the past 12 months which sat 
at 28 weeks.  The Official Statistics for the month of April can be read by clicking here.  

 
Planning Inspectorate statistical release dated 22nd June 2023 revealed that for the month of May, there were 
1,315 written representations decisions and 16,029 in the last 12 months. Enforcement decisions made in 
May had a median decision time of 58 weeks, with the 12-month median being 56 weeks.  The median 
decision time for Written Representations cases was 30 weeks, compared to the past 12 months which s
[...]
_____ 
Planning Committee Royal Mail, Postal Delivery Office, Elmgrove Road, HA1 2ED  
Wednesday 27th September 2023 

 

 
 

Location Plan 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

48



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee Royal Mail, Postal Delivery Office, Elmgrove Road, HA1 2ED  
Wednesday 27th September 2023 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
27th September 2023 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: P/1980/22 
VALID DATE: 27/05/2022 
LOCATION: ROYAL MAIL POSTAL DELIVERY OFFICE, 

ELMGROVE ROAD, HARROW 
WARD: GREENHILL 
POSTCODE: HA1 2ED 
APPLICANT: HARROW TROY LIMITED 
AGENT: SPRING PLANNING LTD 
CASE OFFICER: AKSHAY SISODIA 
EXPIRY DATE: 2/09/2023 (EOT) 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use from Sorting Office (Sui Generis) to Flexible use for Storage and Distribution 
(Class B8) and Commercial floorspace (Class E(g) ii and E(g) iii) with ancillary offices. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this 
           report.  
 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed development complies with all relevant land use policies by providing a 
flexible and suitable mixed-use site to support and sustain the existing industrial and 
employment use. The proposed development is also considered to be acceptable on 
grounds of character and design, it is considered to have an acceptable residential amenity 
impact, it is considered acceptable on grounds of highways safety and car parking, 
furthermore the site is not considered to be susceptible to harmful flooding and would not 
unduly exacerbate flood risk elsewhere. The applicant has provided a Reasonable 
Exception Statement to confirm that the development will not adversely affect the 
appropriate fire safety measures of the site. Further details on delivery and serv
[...]
.0 SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
1.1 The application site relates to a vacant part two storey part single storey building 

located on the south western side of Elmgrove Road. The building was previously 
occupied by Royal Mail as a Postal delivery office (Sui Generis).  

 
1.2 The site is accessible via a small access road off Elmgrove Road between KAP 

House (to the east) and Havilland House (to the west). 
 
1.3 There are a total of 19 existing car parking spaces on site. 
 
1.4 KAP House is 4-6 storeys in height and Havilland House is 4 storeys in height. 

Watson House is located to the rear of Havilland House and flanks the rear end of 
the application site, this building is 3 storeys in height. 

 
1.5 To the rear of the site is a 3-storey block in Catherine Close (Ingram House), and 

other 2-3 storey residential buildings. To the east are two-storey houses.  
 
1.6 All of the aforementioned buildings provide residential accommodation.  
 
1.7 The opposite (northern) side of Elmgrove Road is comprised of 2-storey semi-

detached houses.  
 
1.8 The site is not located within the Harrow Town Centre boundary but is located 

approximately 100 metres from the town centre and boundary.  
 
1.9 The application site is located within the Harrow and Wealdstone Opportunity Area. 
 
1.10 The site is not listed and is not located within a Conservation Area. 
 
1.11 The site is not a Strategic Industrial Location and is not indicated to be within an 

Industrial and Business Use Area.  
 
1.12 The site is not located within a Flood Zone but is within a Critical Drainage Area.  
 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  A change of use of the site from a Royal Mail Sorting Office (Sui Generis) into a 

flexible use for Storage and Distribution (Class B8); and Commercial floorspace 
(Class E(g) ii (Research and Development of produces or processes – which can 
be carried out in a residential area without detriment to its amenity) and E(g) iii 
(Industrial Processes – which can be carried out in a
[...]
0 and 
was replaced by Class E(g) with B1(b) being replaced by E(g)(ii) and B1(c) being 
replaced by E(g)(iii). 

 
6.2.4 Policy CS1.O notes that the Borough’s stock of business and industrial premises 

will be monitored and managed to meet economic needs. Any release of surplus 
stock for other uses, having regard to the most up-to-date monitoring of the demand 
and supply balance will be considered in accordance with a sequential approach 
(further outlined within the policy). 

 
6.2.5  Policy CS1.P relates to mixed use development. It is noted that mixed use 

development will be supported, where this secures employment generating 
development and diversification of Harrow’s economy. The Development 
Management Policies DPD or the Area Action Plan, as appropriate, will set out 
criteria for the managed release of surplus employment land.  

 
6.2.6  Policy DM31 of the Council’s Development Management Policies document relates 

to ‘Supporting Economic Activity and Development’. Part A of the policy states that 
proposals for the intensification, renewal and modernisation of existing industrial 
and business floorspace will be supported where the development complies with 
other relevant policy considerations and the new industrial or business floorspace 
allows for future flexibility, including future subdivision and / or amalgamation to 
provide for a range of accommodation, particularly for small businesses. 
 

6.2.7  There is no objection to the principle of the change of use from a Royal Mail Sorting 
Office (Sui Generis) to a flexible use of classes B8, E(g)(ii) and E(g)(iii). All of the 
proposed uses would be industrial and employment generating uses which would 
not result in unacceptable harm on the vitality and viability of the unit. Policy E4 of 
the London Plan clearly emphasises that industrial provision should take into 
account varied operational requirements of flexible E(g)(iii)/B2/B8 hybrid space, and 
the development of industrial and relate
[...]
_______________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee Royal Mail, Postal Delivery Office, Elmgrove Road, HA1 2ED  
Wednesday 27th September 2023 

 

Existing and Proposed Parking Plan and Swept Path Drawings: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

86



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee Royal Mail, Postal Delivery Office, Elmgrove Road, HA1 2ED  
Wednesday 27th September 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

This page has been left intentionally blank 
 

 

87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee        
Wednesday 27th September 2023  12 – 22 Herga Road Harrow HA3 5AS 
 

Agenda Item:  2/02 
 
 = application site 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Interphone House, 12 – 22 Herga Road Harrow HA3 5AS                       P/3539/22 

89

Agenda Item 13.(b)
Pages 89 to 138



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee        
Wednesday 27th September 2023  12 – 22 Herga Road Harrow HA3 5AS 
 

12 – 22 HERGA ROAD HARROW HA3 5AS 
 

 

90



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee        
Wednesday 27th September 2023  12 – 22 Herga Road Harrow HA3 5AS 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

27th September 2023 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

P/3539/22 

VALID DATE: 25/10/2022 
LOCATION: 12 – 22 HERGA ROAD HARROW  
WARD: WEALDSTONE SOUTH 
POSTCODE: HA3 5AS 
APPLICANT: Mr J GREEN 
AGENT: JMS PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT LTD 
CASE OFFICER: MUHAMMAD SALEEM 
EXTENDED EXPIRY 
DATE: 

30/11/2023 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Creation of additional two storeys (third and fourth floor levels to existing building) 
comprising of eight self-contained flats ( 4x1 person studios, 2x1bed and 2x2bed)  and cycle 
stores and associated external alterations.  
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval subject to conditions as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the Chief  

Planning  Officer  in  consultation  with  the  Director  of  Legal  and Governance  
Services  for  the  completion  of  the  Section  106  legal  agreement  and other  
enabling  development  and  issue  of  the  planning  permission,  subject  to 
amendments  to  the  conditions,  including  the  insertion  or  deletion  of  conditions  
as deemed  fit  and  appropriate  to  the  development  or  the  amendments  to  the  
legal agreement  as  required. The S106 agreement Heads of Terms would cover 
the following matters:  

 
    PARKING PERMIT RESTRICTION 
 

i.  Parking Permit Restrictions – The development to be “resident permit 
restricted” in accordance with section 16 of the GLC (Gen Powers) Act 1974 
and the developer to ensure that 1) all marketing/advertising material makes 
reference to this fact and 2) all agreements contain a covenant to the effect 
that future occupiers and tenants (other than those who are registered 
disabled) will not be entitled to apply for a residents parking permit or a visitor 
permit.  

ii. A contribution in accordance with the adopted fees and charges is required to 
amend the Traffic Management Order. 

 

91



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee        
Wednesday 27th September 2023  12 – 22 Herga Road Harrow HA3 5AS 
 

 
 

LEGAL COSTS, ADMINISTRATION AND MONITORING 

(a) Legal agreement monitoring fee (TBC) 
(b) Legal fees: Payment of the Council’s reasonable costs in the preparation of 

the legal agreement. 
 

RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if, by 30th November 2023, or such extended period as may be agreed in writing by the 
Chief Planning Officer, then delegate the decision to the Chief Planning Officer to REFUSE 
planning permission for the following reason. 
 
1. The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide 

appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the 
development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact of the development on 
the wider area and provide for necessary social, environmental and physical 
infrastructural improvements arising directly from the development, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2023), policies T6 and T6.1 of The London 
Plan (2021), policy CS1 of the Core Strategy (2012), AAP9 of the Harrow and 
Wealdstone Area Action Plan (2013), policies DM42 and DM50 of the Harrow 
Development Management Polices Local Plan. 

 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
The existing building is considered to have architectural merit and the proposed third and 
fourth floor additions are considered to appropriately relate to the site, local context, massing 
and architectural appearance and would bring forward housing provision of a satisfactory 
layout and design to ensure that the future occupiers would benefit from an acceptable 
standard of living accommodation. 
 
In addition, given the siting and scale of the proposed development the proposal would 
maintain an appropriate quality of residential amenity for the adjoining occupiers. The 
proposal would enhance biodiversity on the site, provide sustainable urban drainage 
measures with adequate access routes and provide high-quality hard and soft landscaping. 
Furthermore, the transport aspects of this proposal are considered to be in accordance with 
strategic and local transport policies. 
 
Accordingly, weighing up the development plan policies and proposals along with the recent 
prior approval for the change of use from offices to 29 residential flats, and other material 
considerations including comments received in response to notification and c
[...]
dnesday 27th September 2023  12 – 22 Herga Road Harrow HA3 5AS 
 

works shall include: planting plans (at a scale not less than 1:100), written specification 
of planting and cultivation works to be undertaken and schedules of plants, noting 
species, plant sizes and proposed numbers / densities and an implementation 
programme. The scheme shall also include details of the boundary treatment. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme or any 
amendment or variation to it as may be agreed in writing by the local planning authority, 
and maintained in accordance with the approved scheme. 
 
REASON:  To ensure that the development makes provision for hard and soft 
landscaping which contributes to the creation of a high quality, accessible, safe and 
attractive public realm and to ensure a high standard of design, layout and amenity. 
Details are required prior to commencement of development to ensure a satisfactory 
form of development. 
 

8. Landscape management and maintenance 
 
The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until a scheme for the on-going 
management and maintenance of the soft and hard landscaping within the development, 
to include a landscape management plan, including long term design objectives, 
management responsibilities and maintenance schedules for a minimum period of 5 
years for all landscape areas, and details of irrigation arrangements and planters, has 
first been submitted to the Local Planning Authority in writing to be agreed. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the scheme so agreed and shall be 
retained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development makes provision for hard and soft 
landscaping which contributes (i) to the creation of a high quality, accessible, safe and 
attractive public realm and (ii) to the enhancement, creation and management of 
biodiversity with the Heart of Harrow. 
 

9. Landscape implementation 
 
All hard landscaping shal
[...]
al agreement:



	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	6 September 2023



	11 Planning Appeals
	13.(a) 2-01 Royal Mail Postal Delivery Office	P/1980/22
	13.(b) 2-02 12-22 Herga Road, HA3 5AS	P/3539/22



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 27 September 2023 Page 110 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

27 September 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Christopher Baxter 
 

Nitin Parekh 
Samir Sumaria 
 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Zak Wagman 
Councillor Peymana Assad   
 

  
 

 
 
 

249. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: - 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Zak Wagman Councillor Norman Stevenson 
Councillor Peymana Assad Councillor Kandy Dolor 
  

250. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

251. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 



Planning Committee - 27 September 2023 Page 111 

252. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

253. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  The Chairman reported that she had spoken with the 
questioner and had explained to him the reason for the message is that the 
new Planning Portal is going live within the next couple of weeks and so the 
officers are engaged in determining as many applications as possible to avoid 
unnecessary delays during the changeover.  He was satisfied with this 
explanation and was content not to ask the question on the basis that the 
message will be made clearer asap. 
 

254. Petitions and Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions or deputations were put. 
 

255. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

256. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum. 
 

257. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.  
 

258. Planning Appeals   

The Committee received a report on the latest appeals received from April to 
June 2023.  It was noted that a total of 42 had been received of which:  5 
enforcements, 3 no determined, 34 refusal and 1 of which comprises with 
costs application. 
  
So, 67% dismissed, 31% are allowed and a split decision at 2%. 
  
The Chair and Members thanked the Officer for the work undertaken in 
compiling the report. 
  
In response to a question, Members were advised that the appeal decisions 
varied according to the views of the different planning inspectors.  
  
DECISION:  Noted. 
 

259. 2-01 Royal Mail Postal Delivery Office P/1980/22   

PROPOSAL:  Change of use from Sorting Office (Sui Generis) to Flexible use 
for Storage and Distribution (Class B8) and Commercial floorspace (Class 
E(g) ii and E(g) iii) with ancillary offices.  



Planning Committee - 27 September 2023 Page 112 

  
RECOMMENDATION:  The Planning Committee was asked to:  
  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of this report. 
  
DECISION:  APPROVE subject to the conditions set out in the Officer’s report 
and tabled addendum. 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to approve the 
application was unanimous. 
 

260. 2-02 12-22 Herga Road, HA3 5AS P/3539/22   

PROPOSAL:  Creation of additional two storeys (third and fourth floor levels 
to existing building) comprising of eight self-contained flats ( 4x1 person 
studios, 2x1bed and 2x2bed) and cycle stores and associated external 
alterations.  
  
RECOMMENDATION A 
  
The Planning Committee is asked to:  
  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval subject to conditions as set out in this 

report, and  
  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the 

Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and 
Governance Services for the completion of the Section 106 legal 
agreement and other enabling development and issue of the planning 
permission, subject to amendments to the conditions, including the 
insertion or deletion of conditions as deemed fit and appropriate to the 
development or the amendments to the legal agreement as required. 
 The S106 agreement Heads of Terms would cover parking permit 
restrictions, legal costs, administration and monitoring.:  

  
RECOMMENDATION B 
  
That if, by 30th November 2023, or such extended period as may be agreed 
in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, then delegate the decision to the Chief 
Planning Officer to REFUSE planning permission for the following reason.  
  
1.              The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to 

provide appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly 
relate to the development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact 
of the development on the wider area and provide for necessary social, 
environmental and physical infrastructural improvements arising 
directly from the development, contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023), policies T6 and T6.1 of The London Plan (2021), 
policy CS1 of the Core Strategy (2012), AAP9 of the Harrow and 



Planning Committee - 27 September 2023 Page 113 

Wealdstone Area Action Plan (2013), policies DM42 and DM50 of the 
Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan. 

  
DECISION:  APPROVE – subject to completion of the Section 106 legal 
agreement. 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to approve the 
application was unanimous. 
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.30 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	27 September 2023


